ENROLLED SENATE

RESOLUTION NO. 17 By: Gumm, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Ballenger,
Barrington, Bass, Bingman,
Branan, Brogdon, Brown,
Burrage, Coates, Coffee,
Corn, Crain, Crutchfield,
Easley, Eason McIntyre,
Ford, Garrison, Ivester,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan,
Myers, Nichols, Paddack,
Rabon, Reynolds, Rice,
Riley, Schulz, Sparks,
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson,
Williamson, Wilson and
Wyrick

A Resolution commending Pastor Alva Gumm on his 40th
year in the ministry; welcoming him as Senate
Chaplain; designating March 19 through 22, 2007,
“Pastor Alva Gumm Week”; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, Alva Preston Gumm, the fourth of eight children, was
born November 25, 1923, in McMillan, Oklahoma, the son of Paul
Milton and Louise Armstrong Gumm. During the Depression, the Gumm
family moved to Blanchard, Oklahoma, and then moved on to Durant,
Oklahoma, where Alva graduated from Durant High School in 1940; and

WHEREAS, Alva Gumm attended Southeastern State Teachers College
in Durant before departing to work on the railroad. He was inducted



into the United States Army and served in Algeria and India before
being discharged as a Master Sergeant in 1946; and

WHEREAS, returning home, Alva Gumm married Lucille Cox in 1947
and returned to the Army in 1950, serving in Georgia before being
discharged in 1951, when he returned to Durant. He continued to
work for the Missouri, Kansas and Texas (KATY) railroad and later
became an administrator for the hospital in Denison, Texas. Alva
Gumm continued to attend college on a part-time basis until he
graduated from Southeastern State Teachers College in 1959; and

WHEREAS, Alva Gumm was converted at the age of fourteen years at
the First Baptist Church of Durant. Alva was to later attend the
Nazarene Church in Durant where he taught Sunday school. He
eventually joined Murray Hill Freewill Baptist Church east of
Colbert, Oklahoma, where he became first a part-time preacher in
1962 and later the full-time pastor. Alva is proud that he has
baptized his sons-in-law, grandchildren, and numerous descendents;
and he has dedicated all of his great grandchildren to Christ; and

WHEREAS, Pastor Alva Preston Gumm, along with members of his
family and congregation, are marking four decades in the ministry;
and

WHEREAS, as part of that commemoration, Pastor Alva Preston Gumm
will be serving as Chaplain of the Oklahoma State Senate during the
week of March 19 through 22, 2007.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends and congratulates Pastor
Alva Preston Gumm upon reaching the milestone of four decades in the
ministry.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate welcomes Pastor Alva Preston Gumm
as their Chaplain and recognizes the extraordinarily positive

influence he has on his nephew, Senator Jay Paul Gumm.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate designates the week of March 19
through 22, 2007, “Pastor Alva Gumm Week” in the State of Oklahoma.
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THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Pastor Alva
Gumm, his wife Lucille Cox Gumm, and Murray Hill Freewill Baptist
Church.

Adopted by the Senate the 21st day of March, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate
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